BEFORE THE ARIZONA BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS

In the Matter of:

ANN EBERHARDT, PSY.D.

Holder of License No. PSY-005637 For the Practice of Psychology, In the State of Arizona, AGREEMENT AND
ORDER FOR LICENSURE WITH
PRACTICE RESTRICTION AND
PROBATION

ORDER AMENDEDING CONSENT

Respondent.

On November 6, 2023, the Arizona Board of Psychologist Examiners ("Board") and Ann Eberhardt, Psy.D., ("Respondent") entered into a Consent Agreement and Order for Licensure with Practice Restriction and Probation. Pursuant to that Consent Agreement, Respondent's application for licensure was issued upon her securing a Board-approved Practice Supervisor. On February 13, 2024, Respondent submitted the name of a proposed Practice Supervisor and the Practice Supervisor was approved by the Board's Executive Director.

On September 6, 2024, Respondent appeared before the Board seeking approval of a new Practice Supervisor due to the illness of her first Practice Supervisor. Additionally, Respondent sought to amend Finding of Fact No. 6 of the Consent Agreement and Order because of an inaccuracy.

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- 1. George Goldman, Ph.D. (PSY-003317) is approved as Respondent's Practice Supervisor. Dr. Goldman's plan reflects a portion of the supervision is to be provided remotely as approved by the Board.
- 2. Finding of Fact No. 6 of the November 2023, Consent Agreement and Order is amended to Read:

"In 2019, Applicant/Respondent reapplied to the AzBBHE for licensure as a Licensed Associate Counselor. AzBBHE approved the application under a 24-month stayed

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1011

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2021

22

23

2425

26

27

suspension and under probation and with restrictions that are set forth in more detail in the 1 Board's files. Respondent/Applicant's license was later suspended after she failed to 2 comply with the terms of probation, but was eventually restored to active status with restrictions. 3 3. All other terms and conditions of the November 2023, Consent Agreement and 4 Order remain the same to the extent they are consistent with this Order. 5 6 ORDER ISSUED THIS 10th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024, 7 8 thidi Houst Paustonen 9 Heidi Herbst Paakkonen, Executive Director 10 Arizona Board of Psychologist Examiners 11 **ORIGINAL** filed electronically 12 this 10th day of October, 2024 with: 13 Arizona Board of Psychologist Examiners 1740 W. Adams St. Ste. 3403 14 Phoenix, AZ 85007 15 **EXECUTED COPY** of the foregoing sent electronically by email to (ann.eberhardt@gmail.com): 16 Ann Eberhardt 17 Address of Record **Applicant** 18 **EXECUTED COPY** of the foregoing sent electronically by email to (kwhalen@weilerlaw.com): 19 Kelsey Whalen, Esq. 20 Attorney for Applicant 21 **EXECUTED COPY** of the foregoing sent electronically by email to (Jeanne.galvin@azag.gov): 22 Jeanne M. Galvin Assistant Attorney General SGD/LES 23 Attorney for the State of Arizona 24 25 26 27